

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DENNIS APEL,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY

Counsel of Record

KATHRYN M. DAVIS

PETER R. AFRASIABI

APPELLATE LITIGATION CLINIC

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,

IRVINE SCHOOL OF LAW

401 E. Peltason Drive

Irvine, California 92697-8000

(949) 824-7722

echemerinsky@law.uci.edu

SELWYN CHU

KLATTE, BUDENSIEK &

YOUNG-AGRIESTI, LLP

20341 SW Birch Street,

Suite 200

Newport Beach,

California 92660-1514

(949) 221-8700

PAUL L. HOFFMAN

SCHONBRUN DESIMONE

SEPLOW HARRIS & HOFFMAN

723 Ocean Front Walk

Venice, California 90291

(310) 396-0731

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO

BEN WIZNER

BRIAN M. HAUSS

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street

New York, New York 10004

(212) 549-2500

PETER J. ELIASBERG

ACLU FOUNDATION OF

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

1313 West 8th Street

Los Angeles, California 90017

(213) 977-9500

Counsel for Respondent John Dennis Apel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Decision Below Should Be Affirmed Because Dennis Apel’s Conviction Violated the First Amendment	9
A. Apel Was Convicted for Peaceful Speech in a Traditional Public Forum.....	9
B. At the Very Least, Apel’s Speech Occurred in a Designated Public Forum	17
C. The Application of §1382 to a Public Road Outside a Closed Military Base Serves No Significant Government Interest	18
D. The Ninth Circuit Decision Should Be Affirmed Based on the First Amend- ment.....	21
II. The Decision Below Should Be Affirmed Because Apel’s Speech Did Not Violate 18 U.S.C. §1382	22
A. The Text, History, and Purpose of §1382 Support Limiting Its Application to Areas Where the Military has Exclu- sive Possession and Control and Not to Public Roads Where an Easement for Public Use Has Been Granted	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The term “military installation” does not include public highways where no military operations are performed.....	24
2. Installation commanders, under §1382, may summarily bar civilians only from areas within their command, which are military installations in the exclusive possession and control of the military	33
3. The “within the jurisdiction of the United States” provision of §1382 does not justify rejecting an exclusive possession requirement.....	38
4. The common law of civil trespass is not relevant in interpreting §1382 and does not support the government’s view of the statute	40
B. The Military and the United States Have Consistently Interpreted §1382 to Apply Only to Areas Within the Exclusive Possession and Control of the United States.....	44
1. The Air Force has adopted the right of exclusive possession and exercise of actual control test.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Military and Air Force regulations require installation commanders to control entry into military installations under their command; they do not authorize control over public roads outside the installation perimeter	48
C. Traditional Principles of Statutory Construction Warrant Interpreting §1382 to Require Exclusive Possession and Control	51
1. Principles of constitutional avoidance counsel against interpreting §1382 to apply to a public road on which an easement has been granted and that has been designated as a protest zone	52
2. The rule of lenity counsels against interpreting §1382 to apply to a public road on which an easement has been granted and which has been designated as a protest zone	54
D. Interpreting §1382 to Require Exclusive Possession and Control and Not to Apply to Public Roads Where an Easement Has Been Granted is Very Unlikely to Pose any Threat to National Security	55
CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	52
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2971 (2010).....	17
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	53
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	25
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	36
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	52
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002).....	14, 42
<i>Flower v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 197 (1972)....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	54
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	14
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hague v. C.I.O.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	6, 10
<i>Holdridge v. United States</i> , 282 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1960)	32, 56
<i>Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	42
<i>Jamison v. Texas</i> , 318 U.S. 413 (1943)	10
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951)	53
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958)	54
<i>Langnes v. Green</i> , 282 U.S. 531 (1931)	21
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998).....	61
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	36
<i>People v. Sweester</i> , 72 Cal.App.3d 278 (1977).....	43
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	54
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948)	53
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	6, 10
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948)	31
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cty. v.</i> <i>Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	52
<i>Taylor v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 78 Cal.App.4th 472, 92 Cal.Rptr.2d 873 (2000)	61
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985) ...	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	55
<i>United States v. Flower</i> , 452 F.2d 80 (5th Cir. 1972)	12
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 414 F. Supp. 831 (D. Md. 1976).....	40
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	52
<i>United States v. Kiliz</i> , 694 F.2d 628 (9th Cir. 1982)	61
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 866 F.2d 826 (6th Cir. 1989)	32, 41
<i>United States v. Mowat</i> , 582 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1978)	32, 56
<i>United States v. Packard</i> , 236 F. Supp. 585 (N.D. Cal. 1964), <i>aff'd</i> , 339 F.2d 887 (9th Cir. 1964)	32
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 651 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 21
<i>United States v. Phisterer</i> , 94 U.S. 219 (1876)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Platte</i> , 401 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2005)	60
<i>United States v. Press Publishing Co.</i> , 219 U.S. 1 (1911)	61
<i>United States v. Renkoski</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1065 (W.D. Mo. 1986).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Vasarajs</i> , 908 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1990)	32, 56
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 649 (E.D. Va. 1948)	31, 41, 56
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. Local Joint Executive Bd. of Las Vegas</i> , 257 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2001)	15, 36, 43
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	21

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. §1384	59
10 U.S.C. §2667	28
10 U.S.C. §2668	56
10 U.S.C. §2669	56
10 U.S.C. §2687	28
10 U.S.C. §2801	28
18 U.S.C. §7	61
18 U.S.C. §13	61
18 U.S.C. §19	59
18 U.S.C. §81	60
18 U.S.C. §795	60
18 U.S.C. §797	60
18 U.S.C. §1361	60
18 U.S.C. §1362	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. §1381	60
18 U.S.C. §1382	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §1389	60
18 U.S.C. §2155	59
18 U.S.C. §2387	60
18 U.S.C. §2388	60
18 U.S.C. §3571	59
18 U.S.C. §3581	59
50 U.S.C. §797	60
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, Pub. L. No. 60-350, §45, 35 Stat. 1088, 109	25
 OTHER SOURCES	
1909 Army Regulations, Art. XXVII, Military Posts and Reservations, Posts, §200	26
32 C.F.R. §809a.2 (1979)	50
32 C.F.R. §809a.2 (1999)	35, 50
32 C.F.R. §851.9 (1978).....	47
32 C.F.R. §851.17 (1978).....	47
32 C.F.R. §851.19 (1978).....	47
32 C.F.R. §851.21 (1978).....	47
42 Cong. Rec. 689 (1908)	29
AFR 31-209	46, 51
AFR 125-37	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
AFR 207-4	49
Black’s Law Dictionary (1891)	26
Burress M. Carnahan, Comment – Article 15 Punishments, 13 JAG L. Rev. [iv], 270 (1971)	35
The Century Dictionary (1889)	34
DoD Directive 5200.8-R.....	48
DoD Directive-Type Memorandum (DTM) 09- 012	48, 49
Joint Chiefs of Staff, Pub. 1-02, Department of Defense Dictionary of Military and Associated Terms (Sept. 15, 2013)	34
Law of Easements & Licenses in Land §8:3 (2013).....	42
Lieutenant Colonel Jules B. Lloyd, <i>Unlawful Entry and Re-Entry into Military Reserva- tions in Violation of 18 U.S.C. §1382</i> , 53 Mil. L. Rev. 137 (1971).....	33
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (2003).....	28
Mil. R. Evid. 315 (2012).....	35
OpJAGAF 1983/20.....	45
OpJAGAF 1984/60.....	46
OpJAGAF 1997/25.....	45, 46
Oxford English Dictionary (1933).....	26, 27, 28
Restatement (Second) of Torts §821D (2013)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>U.S. Attorney’s Manual</i> , <i>Title 9, Criminal Resource Manual</i> (2010).....	44
Webster’s New International Dictionary (1911).....	28
